

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2012 SEP -6 PM 1:57

STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 43434-2-II

BY

DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

GARY A. CROWELL AND SUSAN M. HYDE,  
HUSBAND AND WIFE; AND  
CONNIE MAUREEN CONNELLY, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE  
OF THE ESTATE OF WARD B. HUNT, DECEASED

Respondents,

and

BARRY REIMER AND KELLY REIMER,  
HUSBAND AND WIFE

Appellants,

---

APPEALS FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR PIERCE COUNTY  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
THE HONORABLE STEPHANIE AREND

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

David D. Gordon  
Attorney for Appellants

GORDON & ALVESTAD  
7525 Pioneer Way, Suite 101  
P.O. Box 1189  
Gig Harbor, WA 98335  
(253) 858-6100

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>PAGE</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                                 | ii                 |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....                                      | 1                  |
| II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....                               | 2                  |
| III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....         | 2                  |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY<br>OF ARGUMENT ..... | 3                  |
| V. ARGUMENT .....  | 8                  |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 30                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  | <u>PAGE</u>        |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Ball v. Stokely Foods</i> , 37 Wn.2d 79, 83, 221, P.2d 832 (1950) .....   | 23                 |
| <i>Department of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Fankhauser</i> , 121 Wash.2d 304, 308, 849 P.2d 1209 (1993) .....             | 11                 |
| <i>Ebel v. Fairwood Park II Homeowners' Ass'n</i> , 136 Wn. App. 787, 150 P.3d 1163 (Wash.App. Div. 3 2007) .....    | 27                 |
| <i>Fairfax Community Ass'n v. Boughton</i> , 70 Ohio L. Abs. 178, 127 N.E. 2d 641 (Franklin County C. P. 1955) ..... | 9                  |
| <i>Flamingo Ranch Estates, Inc. v. Sunshine Ranches Homeowners, Inc.</i> , 303 So.2d 665, 666 (Fla. App. 1974) ..... | 8                  |
| <i>Hanchett v. East Sunnyside Civic League</i> , 696 S.W. 2d 613 (Tex. App. 1985) .....                              | 28                 |
| <i>Heath v. Uraga</i> , 106 Wn.App 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001) .....   | 19                 |
| <i>Hollis v. Garwall</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 695, 974 P.2d 836 (1999) .....   | 23, 24             |
| <i>Johnson v. Three Bays Properties, # 2, Inc.</i> , 159 So. 2d 924, 4 A.L.R. 3d 565 (Fla. App. 1964) .....          | 9, 10              |
| <i>Lakemoor Community Club, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 24 Wn. App. 10/600 P.2d 1022 (Wash.App. Div. 2 1979) .....         | 8, 9, 10           |
| <i>Mains Farm Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 121 Wash.2d 810 at 815-16, 854 P.2d 1072 (1993) .....                           | 25                 |
| <i>Mayer v. Pierce County Medical Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn.App. 416, 423, 909 P.2d 1323, (1995) .....                | 23                 |
| <i>Meresse v. Stelma</i> , 100 Wn. App. 857, 865, 999 P.2d 1267 (2000) .....   | 13, 17, 23, 27, 31 |
| <i>Metzner v. Wojdyla</i> , 125 Wn.2d 445, 450, 886 P.2d 154 (1994) .....  | 17                 |
| <i>Mountain Park Homeowner's Ass'n, Inc., v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 344, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994) .....            | 18                 |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wash.2d 612, 621,<br>622, 934 P.2d 669 (1997) .....  | 24         |
| <i>Shafer v. Bd. of Trustees of Sandy Hook Yacht Club Estates, Inc.</i> ,<br>76 Wn. App. 267,273-74, 883 P.2d 1387 (1994) ..... | 12, 23, 27 |
| <i>Wimberly v. Caravello</i> , 136 Wn.App. 327,<br>149 P.3d 402 (Div. 3 2006) .....   | 19, 21, 28 |
